
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
MICHAEL J. ESLER 7 0 0  PIONEER TOWER GARY N. HARDIMAN 

JOHN W. STEPHENS 888 S W  FIFTH AVENUE SENIOR LEGAL ASSISTANT 

KIM T. BUCKLEY* PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-2021 
'ADMITTED IN OREGON AND WASHINGTON 

FACSIMILE 1503) 294-3995 

TELEPHONE 15031 223-  15 10 

JOHN W. STEPHENS 
Email: STEPHENS@E~LERSTEPHENS.COM 
DIRECT DIAL: (503) 935-5393 

April 10,2009 

Via Electronic and First Class Mail 
Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon 97308-2 148 

Re: In the Matter of IDAHO POWER COMPANY: Application for Acknowledgement 
of February 2009 Addendum to Its 2006 Integrated Resource Plan, PUC Docket 
No. LC 41- Comments on Idaho Power Company 2009 Addendum to 2006 
Integrated Resource Plan by Renewable Northwest Project 

Dear Clerk: 

Enclosed please find an original and five copies of Comments on Idaho Power Company 
2009 Addendum to 2006 Integrated Resource Plan by Renewable Northwest Project. Copies of 
the Comments have been served by electronic mail on the parties listed on the Commission's 
electronic docket web page for this proceeding, and by regular mail to those parties who have not 
waived paper service. 

Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

JWS/mec 
cc: Service List 
Enclosures 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

 
LC 41 

 
In the Matter of 
 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY, 
 
Application for Acknowledgement of 
February 2009 Addendum to Its 2006 
Integrated Resource Plan. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT’S 
COMMENTS ON IDAHO POWER 
COMPANY 2009 ADDENDUM TO 2006 
INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN  

 
 On February 5, 2009, Idaho Power Company (“Company”) filed an Addendum to its 

acknowledged 2006 Integrated Resource Plan (“Addendum”) to include the proposed Boardman 

to Hemingway transmission line (“Line”).    

 The Renewable Northwest Project (RNP) urges the Commission to consider the potential 

benefits of a 500 kv (or greater voltage) transmission line following the general path of the 

Company’s proposed Line.  RNP looks forward to working with the Company through the siting 

review agencies in each jurisdiction to ensure an appropriate and acceptable routing of such a 

line.  

 RNP believes that additional transmission capacity from the general area of the existing 

Hemingway substation to the general area of the existing Boardman substation will facilitate the 

transmission of renewable energy resources to serve load centers. 

 RNP agrees with the Addendum (at page 6) that the proposed Line is needed to meet 

requests for wholesale transmission service across and from the Company’s transmission system.  

Such capability will be required to move renewable resources from the high quality resource 

areas in the Intermountain West to the load centers on the West Coast, including in Oregon.   

 As page 19 of the Addendum describes, a line similar to the proposed Line will 

coordinate with other regional transmission projects to facilitate the transmission of electricity, 

primarily from renewable resources, from east to west.   
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 Finally, additional transmission capacity in the area of the proposed Line will facilitate 

the development of renewable energy projects that are currently under consideration in the 

immediate region, but lack the transmission service necessary to deliver the power to market.  

 DATED this 10th day of April, 2009. 

      ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
 
 
 
      By:   s/ John W. Stephens   

John W. Stephens 
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest 
Project 

K:\Maureen\RNP\LC 41\Comments 4-10-09.doc 



 

Page 1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that I served the foregoing COMMENTS ON IDAHO POWR 
COMPANY 2009 ADDENDUM TO 2006 INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN BY  
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT on the following persons on April 10, 2009, by 
hand-delivering, faxing, e-mailing, or mailing (as indicated below) to each a copy thereof, and if 
mailed, contained in a sealed envelope, with postage paid, addressed to said attorneys at the last 
known address of each shown below and deposited in the post office on said day at Portland, 
Oregon: 
 
Gordon Feighner 
gordon@oregoncub.org
Robert Jenks 
bob@oregoncub.org
G. Catriona McCracken, Esq. 
catriona@oregoncub.org
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon   97205 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

  
Jason W. Jones 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us
Assistant Attorney General 
Janet L. Prewitt 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
Assistant Attorney General 
Regulated Utility and Business Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon   97301-4096 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Suzanne Leta Liou 
suzanne@rnp.org
Cameron Yourkowski 
cameron@rnp.org
Katie Kalinowski  
katie@rnp.org
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon   97205 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Phil Boyle 
phil.boyle@state.or.us
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon   97308-2148 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

mailto:Gordon@oregoncub.org
mailto:bob@oregoncub.org
mailto:catriona@oregoncub.org
mailto:jason.w.jones@state.or.us
mailto:janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
mailto:suzanne@rnp.org
mailto:rachel@rnp.org
mailto:katie@rnp.org
mailto:phil.boyle@state.or.us
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Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Charles H. Combs 
chcombs@bpa.gov
Bonneville Power Administration 
PO Box 3621  
Mail Stop LT-7 
Portland, Oregon  97208-3621 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Brian Silverstein 
blsilverstein@bpa.gov
VP Planning & Asset Management 
Bonneville Power Administration 
Mailstop TP-DITT-2 
5411 N.E. Highway 99 
Vancouver, Washington  98666-0491  
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Hon. Dan P. Joyce 
djoyce@malheurco.org
Stephanie Williams 
swilliams@malheurco.org
Malheur County 
251 B Street West 
Vale, Oregon  97918 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lisa F. Rackner, Esq. 
lisa@mcd-law.com
Wendy McIndoo 
wendy@mcd-law.com
McDowell & Rackner, P.C. 
520 S.W. Sixth Avenue, Suite 820 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Adam Bless 
adam.bless@state.or.us
Kip Pheil 
kip.pheil@state.or.us
Vijay A. Satyal 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E., Suite 1 
Salem, Oregon  97301-3737 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Thomas H. Nelson 
nelson@thnelson.com
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates 
24525 E. Welches Road 
Box 1211 
Welches, Oregon  97067 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

mailto:chcombs@bpa.gov
mailto:blsilverstein@bpa.gov
mailto:djoyce@malheurco.org
mailto:swilliams@malheurco.org
mailto:lisa@mcd-law.com
mailto:wendy@mcd-law.com
mailto:adam.bless@state.or.us
mailto:kip.pheil@state.or.us
mailto:vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us
mailto:nelson@thnelson.com
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Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Barton L. Kline, Esq. 
bkline@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Karl Bokenkamp 
kbokenkamp@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Lisa D. Nordstrom, Esq. 
lnordstrom@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Ric Gale 
rgale@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Mark Stokes 
mstokes@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Monica B. Moen 
mmoen@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Gregory W. Said 
gsaid@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Maggie Brilz 
mbrilz@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

mailto:bkline@idahopower.com
mailto:kbokenkamp@idahopower.com
mailto:lnordstrom@idahopower.com
mailto:rgale@idahopower.com
mailto:mstokes@idahopower.com
mailto:mmoen@idahopower.com
mailto:bkline@idahopower.com
mailto:mbrilz@idahopower.com
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Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Christa Bearry 
cbearry@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Mike Youngblood 
myoungblood@idahopower.com
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho   83707-0070 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Cory Scott 
corey.scott@pacificorp.com
Director, Comc’l/Customer Accts 
Pacific Power 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1600 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Patrick G. Hager 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
Portland General Electric 
121 S.W. Salmon, 1WTC0702 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

V. Denise Saunders 
denise.saunders@pgn.com
Portland General Electric 
121 S.W. Salmon, 1WTC1301 
Portland, Oregon   97204 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

PacifiCorp Oregon Dockets 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Ryan Flynn, Esq. 
ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com
PacifiCorp 
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800 
Portland, Oregon   97232 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Susan A. Carlson 
PO Box 294 
Ontario, Oregon   97914 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

mailto:cbearry@idahopower.com
mailto:myoungblood@idahopower.com
mailto:corey.scott@pacificorp.com
mailto:Patrick_hager@pgn.com
mailto:denise.saunders@pgn.com
mailto:oregondockets@pacificorp.com
mailto:ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com
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Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

Bill & Jeanie Coffman 
555 Stanton Boulevard 
Ontario, Oregon   97914 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Julie Fulgate 
2320 Highway 201 
Nyssa, Oregon   97913 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Stop Idaho Power 
rogerfindley@q.com
3535 Butte Drive 
Ontario, Oregon   97914 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Jerry Franke 
briver@ortelco.net
19498 Highway 245 
Hereford, Oregon  97837 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Fred Warner 
fwarner@bakercounty.org
Chief Commissioner 
Baker County Commission Chair 
1994 Third Street 
Baker City, Oregon  97814 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Heidi Martin 
hmartin@bakercounty.org
Baker County Commissioners 
1994 Third Street 
Baker City, Oregon  97814 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

Nancy Peyron 
nancypeyron@msn.com
Move Idaho Power 
42659 Sunnyslope Road 
Baker City, Oregon  97814 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

mailto:rogerfindley@q.com
mailto:briver@ortelco.net
mailto:fwarner@bakercounty.org
mailto:hmartin@bakercounty.org
mailto:nancypeyron@msn.com
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Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon  97204-2021 
Telephone:  (503) 223-1510 
Facsimile:  (503) 294-3995 

 

 
Milo Pope 
milo@thegeo.net
Move Idaho Power 
PO Box 50 
Baker City, Oregon  97814 
 

 by first class mail 
 by e-mail 

 

  
 DATED this 10th day of April, 2009. 
 
      ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
 
 
 

By:  s/ John W. Stephens    
John W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583 
stephens@eslerstephens.com
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest 
Project 
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